

IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 5D17-1673

EPOC CLINIC, LLC,
A Nevada Limited Liability Company,
FORT LAUDERDALE WOMEN'S CENTER, LLC,
A Nevada Limited Liability Company,
OCALA WOMEN'S CENTER, LLC,
A Nevada Limited Liability Company, and
ORLANDO WOMEN'S CENTER, LLC,
A Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION

INFORMAL HEARING OFFICER THOMAS J. WALSH II, presiding

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
ORLANDO WOMENS CENTER, LLC, ET AL.,

WIDERMAN MALEK, PL

Attorney for Appellants

1990 W. New Haven Ave., Ste. 201

Melbourne, Florida 32904

Tel. (321) 255-2332

Primary email:

MGushiken@USLegalTeam.com

/s/ Mark David Gushiken

Mark D. Gushiken, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 125401

Scott D. Widerman

Florida Bar No. 0585823

Jim Ippoliti

Florida Bar No. 0102674

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-3
I. Proceedings from Jan. 2016 through Sept. 2016	1
II. Proceedings since September 11, 2016.....	2
A. Trial counsel’s death	2
III. Proceedings since Feb. 16, 2016 Hearing	2-3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5-43
The AHCA had no authority to revoke OWC’s clinical licenses. Alternatively, the AHCA was required to hold a formal hearing.	
Jurisdiction.....	4
Standard of Review	5
1. THE AHCA WAS UNAUTHORIZED TO ISSUE LICENSE REVOCATION	6-8
2. THE AHCA ERRED BY NOT COMPLYING WITH FL LAW AND PROCEDURE IN FAILING TO GRANT APPELLANTA A FORMAL HEARING	8-9
I. THE AHCA ERRED IN NOT STOPPING THE INFOR- MAL HEARING AND IMMEDIATELY ORDERING A FORMAL HEARING	9
a. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9-10
b. THE AHCA ERRED IN NOT GRANTING OWC A FORMAL HEARING WHEN THERE WAS A DISPUTE IN MATERIAL FACT	10-15
c. THE AHCA ERRED BY FAILING TO RULE ON OWC’S MOTION	16-18
d. THE AHCA CANNOT ALLEGE A LACK OF DISPUTE IN MATERIAL FACTS	18-19
e. WAIVER OF RIGHTS HAS NOT OCCURRED ...	19-20
3. ASSUMING LICENSE REVOCATION WAS BASED	

ON ACTS OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST HOLDER SAID CONTROLLING INTEREST HOLDER DID NOT VIOLATE ANY STATUTE	20-25
4. ASSUMING LICENSE REVOCATION WAS BASED ON ACTS OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST HOLDER AND THE AHCA CAN PUNISH OWC BASED ON THE EMPLOYEES TITLE OF FINANCIAL OFFICER, THE AHCA’S FINAL ORDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE OWC HAS NOT VIOLATED ANY FLORIDA STATUTES	25
I. OWC IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 408.809, FLORIDA STATUTES AS ALLEGED	25-26
a. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26-27
b. THE AHCA MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE ITS FINAL ORDER WAS NOT BASED ON COMPET- ENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	28-29
c. ASSUMING THE AHCA HAD COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, AND ASSUMING THE INDIVIDUAL WAS AN OWC EMPLOYEE, OWC WAS NOT IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 435.06, FLORIDA STATUTES	29-30
i. OWC’s Alleged Employee Maintained Satisf- actory Level Two Background Screening	30-35
ii. OWC’s Employee Was Not Required To Hold Level Two Background Screening	35-43
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

page

AHCA v. USA Rehab and Chiropractic Center,
2015 WL 3539436 (2015).....34

Christian v. Dept. of Health,
161 so.3d 416, 417 (Fla. 2nd Dist. 2014).....41

Colombia County Sheriff's Office v. Florida Dept. of Law Enforcement,
574 So.2d 234, 237 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1991)12

De Groot v. Sheffield,
95. So.2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957).....27, 28

Elmariah v. Dept. of Professional Regulation, Bd. Of Medicine,
574 So.2d 164, 165 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1990)36

Florida Hosp. v. AHCA,
823, So.2d 844, 847 (Fla. 1st Dist. 2002)27

Headley v. City of Miami,
2017 WL 819740 (Fla. 2017).....27

Madison Highlands, LLC v. Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 2017
WL729535 (Fla. 5th Dist. 2017).....5, 6, 10, 26

McClung v. Criminal Justice Standards and Training Com'n,
458 So.2d 887, 888 (Fla. 5th Dist. 1984)36

Meller v. Florida Real Estate Com'n,
902 So.2d 325 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....13

Mixon v. Dept. of State Div. of Licensing,
686 So.2d 755, 756 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1997)13

Nicks v. Dept. of Bus. And Prof. Reg.

957 So.2d 65, 68 (Fla. 5th Dist. 2007)	20
<i>Rushing v. Garrett</i> , 375 So.2d 903, 905 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1979).....	12
<i>Simmons v. State, Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , App. 1 Dist., 950 So.2d 431 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Sledge v. Dept. of Children and Families</i> , 861 So.2d 1189, 1190 (Fla. 5th Dist. 2003)	31
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 202 So.3d 1, 9 (Fla. 2016).....	36
<i>Trevisani v. Dept. of Health</i> , 908 so.2d 1108, 1108 (Fla. 1st Dist. 2005)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120.54, Florida Statutes (2016).....	20
120.569, Florida Statutes (2016)	9, 10, 16, 17
120.57(1)-(2), Florida Statutes (2016)	4, 9, 10, 13, 34
120.68, Florida Statutes (2016)	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 15, 18, 26, 27,
435.04-.06, Florida Statutes (2016).....	6, 7, 21, 22, 26, 33, 37, 38
408.813-.815, Florida Statutes (2016).....	7, 8, 24,
408.809, Florida Statutes (2016)	15, 20, 22, 24, 29, 30, 32, 33,
59A-35.090, AHCA Administrative Order.....	31,
AHCA ASPEN State Regulation Set: L 2.04 Clinical Laboratory Licensure, ST-L-0008 – Clinical Laboratory Licensure- Bkgrd Screening (pg. 2) (2016).....	34
